## RESOLUTION NO. 2019-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER INLET COLONY, FLORIDA, APPOINTING A VICE-MAYOR, TOWN CLERK AND MEMBERS OF THE BUILDING AND ZONING COMMITTEE; PROVIDING A CONFLICTS CLAUSE, A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 10 of the Town Charter and Section 5-10 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town provide that the Town Commission shall meet annually as soon as practicable following a general election for an organizational meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Town's general election was scheduled on March 11, 2019. However, no election was held since the candidates for office were unopposed; and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2019, the Town Commission held its annual organizational meeting; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article III, Section 11 of the Town Charter and Section 5-10 of the Town Code, the Town Commission is required to appoint a Vice- Mayor and Town Clerk at its Organizational Meeting; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 3 of the Zoning Code of the Town, the Town Commission is required to appoint members of the Building and Zoning Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER INLET COLONY, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The following individuals are duly appointed as follows:

Milton J. "Chip" Block Vice Mayor Jude Goudreau Town Clerk

The above-referenced appointments are for a term of one (1) year or until their successor(s) are appointed and qualified but all subject to the pleasure of the Town Commission.

Earl Fischer Chairman Russell Bourne Vice- Chairman Lisa Hines Member Bill Gilbane Member **Butch Harper** Member **Tony Prosser** Alternate Member The above-referenced appointments are for a term of one (1) year or until their successor(s) are appointed and qualified but all subject to the pleasure of the Town Commission. Section 5. That all Resolutions or parts or Resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed. Section 6. If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or application of this Resolution, which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or applications, and to this end, the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed. Section 7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage. PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of March 2019. TOWN OF JUPITER INLET COLONY, FLORIDA. Mayor Daniel J. Comerford, III Vice-Mayor Milton J. Block Commissioner Michael A. Armato Commissioner Saeed A. Khan Attest: Commissioner Richard D. Busto Town Clerk Jude M. Goudreau

Section 4. The following individuals are duly appointed as members of the Building and Zoning

Committee: